G LO BA L L E A R N I N G International NGO Conference leading up to the UN 2009
I World Conference on Education for Sustainable Development
WELTWARTS AND BEYOND [isiwsiiiriienti 3 d [ X B2 TI0X] [0

GLOBAL PERSPECTIVES ON EDUCATION VENRO CONCCRD
FOR SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT rmeob oo o —

A LAl o ¢

CONFERENCE REPORT AND COLLECTION OF ESSAYS

ORGANISER: FINANCIAL SUPPORT:
, WUS * Federal Ministry
t for Economic Cooperation
vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv and Development



PREFACE | GREETINGS

PREFACE

Global Learning enables people in the North and South to participate in the self-deter-
mined creation of a sustainable world society. Volunteer services can play a crucial role
in this respect - if they are embedded in the structures of Education for Sustainable
Development. In this context, civil society has a major role to play.

Leading up to the “UNESCO World Conference on Education for Sustainable Develop-
ment”, the NGO Congress “Global Learning, weltwdrts and beyond" let the voice of civil
society from all over the world be heard. Approximately 175 representatives from civil
societies, coming from 51 countries, were holding discussions on the progress made and
challenges faced in the field of 'Education for Sustainable Development‘: what have been
DR. CLAUDIA WARNING the achievements of the UN Decade for Sustainable Education in the last five years?
ASSOCIATION OF What input have development voluntary services like ‘weltwérts’ made towards

GERMAN DEVELOPMENT promoting Global Learning?
NON-GOVERNMENTAL

ORGANISATIONS (VENRO) Recommendations from the congress were incorporated in a Bonn NGO Declaration and
introduced at the UNESCO Half-Time-Conference. The participants exchanged experi-
ences and discussed lively - as documented in this report - in the spirit of sustainability.

(! /ﬁ/a/mﬁw?

GREETINGS

As the 21st century gets underway, the world is faced with huge challenges that can
only be mastered through joint international efforts. Simultaneously, new crises are
threatening to make people’s living conditions, particularly those of people in the
developing countries, worse.

Education for Sustainable Development is very important in this connection: it equips
people with the skills they need in order to act responsibly in a complex global society.
This is where the BMZ's new ‘weltwérts’ programme comes in: by encouraging young
people to serve as development volunteers, it is making an effective contribution to
development education with a view on Global Learning.

HEIDEMARIE

WIECZOREK-ZEUL I, therefore, welcome VENRO's initiative in organising an international NGO conference
GERMAN FEDERAL MINISTER leading up to the “UNESCO World Conference on Education for Sustainable Develop-
FOR ECONOMIC COOPERATION ment”.

AND DEVELOPMENT
Civil society is a key partner when it comes to implementing the UN Decade of Educa-

tion for Sustainable Development, and NGOs are responsible for the realisation and
implementation of the ‘weltwérts’ programme. We are depending on civil society - not
just for the implementation of the UN Decade - and on constructive and close coopera-
tion with the NGOs.

Regards,

Nl the e’ LIAE Frnc- et



IMPRINT

Published by

VENRO

e .
L A T
[

VENRO

Dr. Werner-Schuster-Haus
Kaiserstrasse 201

53113 Bonn | GERMANY
Phone: +49 (0)228 94677-0
Fax:  +49 (0)228 94677-99
Mail:  sekretariat®venro.org
Web:  www.venro.org

Edited by:

= WUs

rld University Servic:

World University Service (WUS)
Deutsches Komitee e. V.
Goebenstrasse 35

65195 Wiesbaden | GERMANY
Phone: +49 (0) 611 9446051
Fax:  +49 (0) 611 446489
Mail:  info@wusgermany.de
Web:  www.wusgermany.de

Compiled by:
Christoph Jocker

Editorial Board:

Christoph Jocker
Benedikt Nerger
Jana Rosenboom

Titel: Global Learning weltwarts and beyond

Untertitel: Conference Report

Picture Credits:

Carina Schmid
Bettina Schmidt
Michael von Lingen

Design Concept:

ansicht kommunikationsagentur, Wiesbaden
www.ansicht.com

Print:

Druckerei Lokay e. K., Reinheim

Conference Film:

Production: Licht Filmproduktion
Interviews: Bettina Schmidt

Wiesbaden 2009

* Federal Ministry
for Economic Cooperat
and Development

The conference was kindly financed by the
German Federal Ministry for Economic Cooperation
and Development (BMZ).

The conference was organised by WUS on behalf of
VENRO

Herausgeber: Verband Entwicklungspolitik deutscher Nichtregierungsorganisationen e. V. (VENRO)

Redaktionelle Bearbeitung: World University Service e. V. (WUS)

Dr. Kambiz Ghawami (V.i.S.d.P)
Christoph Jocker
ISBN: 978-3-922845-44-7



CONTENTS

PART I: CONFERENCE REPORT

VI.

VIl
VIII.

Introduction

The UN Decade of Education for Sustainable Development
Midterm Evaluation from a Development Perspective
Opening Remarks

High Panel Debate

Education for Sustainable Development (ESD):
“What has been achieved? - Where are we heading?"
Panel Debate - Results of the Working Groups

ESD and Voluntary Services: “Can volunteers make a difference?"”
Panel Debate - Results of the Working Groups

The Bonn NGO Declaration

Global Learning, weltwdrts and beyond

Bonn NGO Declaration on Education for Sustainable Development
Closing Panel Debate

Closing Remarks

Evaluation

Worksheets of the Working Groups
Working Groups: Education for Sustainable Development
Working Groups: ESD and Voluntary Services

PART Il: COLLECTION OF ESSAYS ON ESD

IX. Essays from the Conference Participants

Essays from Africa

Essays from Asia

Essays from Europe
Essays from Latin America

X. Appendix

Conference Participants
Conference Programme
Evaluation Questionnaire
Members of VENRO
Conference Film

10

14

20
21

24

26
26
31

32

36
36
37

42

42
42
60
7

144

166
166
179
180
181
183



