# GLOBAL LEARNING, WELTWÄRTS AND BEYOND

GLOBAL PERSPECTIVES ON EDUCATION FOR SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CONFERENCE REPORT AND COLLECTION OF ESSAYS

International NGO Conference leading up to the UN 2009 World Conference on Education for Sustainable Development

Gustav-Stresemann-Institute Langer Grabenweg 68, Bonn 27|03-29|03|09







# **PREFACE**



DR. CLAUDIA WARNING
ASSOCIATION OF
GERMAN DEVELOPMENT
NON-GOVERNMENTAL
ORGANISATIONS (VENRO)

Global Learning enables people in the North and South to participate in the self-determined creation of a sustainable world society. Volunteer services can play a crucial role in this respect – if they are embedded in the structures of Education for Sustainable Development. In this context, civil society has a major role to play.

Leading up to the "UNESCO World Conference on Education for Sustainable Development", the NGO Congress "Global Learning, weltwärts and beyond" let the voice of civil society from all over the world be heard. Approximately 175 representatives from civil societies, coming from 51 countries, were holding discussions on the progress made and challenges faced in the field of 'Education for Sustainable Development': what have been the achievements of the UN Decade for Sustainable Education in the last five years? What input have development voluntary services like 'weltwärts' made towards promoting Global Learning?

Recommendations from the congress were incorporated in a Bonn NGO Declaration and introduced at the UNESCO Half-Time-Conference. The participants exchanged experiences and discussed lively – as documented in this report – in the spirit of sustainability.



# **GREETINGS**



HEIDEMARIE
WIECZOREK-ZEUL
GERMAN FEDERAL MINISTER
FOR ECONOMIC COOPERATION
AND DEVELOPMENT

As the 21st century gets underway, the world is faced with huge challenges that can only be mastered through joint international efforts. Simultaneously, new crises are threatening to make people's living conditions, particularly those of people in the developing countries, worse.

Education for Sustainable Development is very important in this connection: it equips people with the skills they need in order to act responsibly in a complex global society. This is where the BMZ's new 'weltwärts' programme comes in: by encouraging young people to serve as development volunteers, it is making an effective contribution to development education with a view on Global Learning.

I, therefore, welcome VENRO's initiative in organising an international NGO conference leading up to the "UNESCO World Conference on Education for Sustainable Development".

Civil society is a key partner when it comes to implementing the UN Decade of Education for Sustainable Development, and NGOs are responsible for the realisation and implementation of the 'weltwärts' programme. We are depending on civil society – not just for the implementation of the UN Decade – and on constructive and close cooperation with the NGOs.

Regards,



# **IMPRINT**

#### Published by



#### **VENRO**

Dr. Werner-Schuster-Haus Kaiserstrasse 201 53113 Bonn I GERMANY

Phone: +49 (0)228 94677-0 Fax: +49 (0)228 94677-99 Mail: sekretariat@venro.org

Web: www.venro.org

# Edited by:



World University Service (WUS)

Deutsches Komitee e. V. Goebenstrasse 35

65195 Wiesbaden I GERMANY Phone: +49 (0) 611 9446051 Fax: +49 (0) 611 446489 Mail: info@wusgermany.de Web: www.wusgermany.de

## Compiled by:

Christoph Jöcker

# **Editorial Board:**

Christoph Jöcker Benedikt Nerger Jana Rosenboom

#### **Picture Credits:**

Carina Schmid Bettina Schmidt Michael von Lingen

#### **Design Concept:**

ansicht kommunikationsagentur, Wiesbaden www.ansicht.com

#### Print:

Druckerei Lokay e. K., Reinheim

#### Conference Film:

Production: Licht Filmproduktion Interviews: Bettina Schmidt

Wiesbaden 2009



The conference was kindly financed by the German Federal Ministry for Economic Cooperation and Development (BMZ).

The conference was organised by WUS on behalf of VENRO

Titel: Global Learning weltwärts and beyond

Untertitel: Conference Report

Herausgeber: Verband Entwicklungspolitik deutscher Nichtregierungsorganisationen e. V. (VENRO)

Redaktionelle Bearbeitung: World University Service e. V. (WUS)

Dr. Kambiz Ghawami (V.i.S.d.P)

Christoph Jöcker

ISBN: 978-3-922845-44-7



# **CONTENTS**

PART I: CONFERENCE REPORT	6
I. Introduction	6
II. The UN Decade of Education for Sustainable Development Midterm Evaluation from a Development Perspective Opening Remarks High Panel Debate	8 8 10
III. Education for Sustainable Development (ESD):  "What has been achieved? – Where are we heading?"  Panel Debate – Results of the Working Groups	14 15
IV. ESD and Voluntary Services: "Can volunteers make a difference?"  Panel Debate - Results of the Working Groups	20 21
V. The Bonn NGO Declaration	24
VI. Global Learning, weltwärts and beyond  Bonn NGO Declaration on Education for Sustainable Development  Closing Panel Debate  Closing Remarks	26 26 31
VII. Evaluation	32
VIII. Worksheets of the Working Groups  Working Groups: Education for Sustainable Development  Working Groups: ESD and Voluntary Services	36 36 37
PART II: COLLECTION OF ESSAYS ON ESD	42
IX. Essays from the Conference Participants Essays from Africa Essays from Asia Essays from Europe Essays from Latin America	42 42 60 77 144
X. Appendix Conference Participants Conference Programme Evaluation Questionnaire Members of VENRO Conference Film	166 166 179 180 181 183